

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT

February 6, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER AND DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

PRESENT:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

HON, GRACE B. ARAGO

-Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

-Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

-Member, Committee on Public Safety and

Order and Disaster Preparedness

GUEST:

HON, TIRSO V. MANGADA

- City Councilor

RESOURCE PERSONS:

ARTHUR T. BLAQUERA

ANGELO H. SUYU
ATTY. VANESSA HERRERO-VERBO
PCMS RODRIGO MACARUBBO
PCAPT GUILBERT PAJARILLO

- Public Safety and Security Unit/Traffic Management Group Head

-Tuguegarao City Command Center Head

-City Legal Officer

-Tuguegarao Component City Police Station

- Tuguegarao Component City Police

Station

FOR THE PRESIDING-OFFICER:

The Committee met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 071-2024

SUBJECT:

"Privilege Speech of Hon. Tirso V. Mangada regarding his parked vehicle which was damaged by unidentified person near the exit portion of the City Hall Compound last January 29, 2024."

ACTION TAKEN:

The members of the committees met to discuss the subject matter with the presence of the resource persons.

FINDINGS:

1.) Hon. City Councilor Tirso V. Mangada delivered a privilege speech during the 76th Regular Session of the 9th City Council on January 30, 2024, wherein he informed the body that his vehicle was damaged while it was parked in front of the City Hall sometime in the morning on January 29, 2024.

- 2.) Hon. Mangada stated that the back-passenger window at the right side of his car was apparently smashed or destroyed by unknown assailant/s.
- 3.) Hon. Mangada and his staff viewed the CCTV footage in the Tuguegarao City Command Center but available video recordings cannot show the portion where his vehicle was damaged because the same was obstructed by other vehicles and objects.
- 4.) The staff of Hon. Mangada reported the incident on blotter with the Tuguegarao Component City Police Station for records purposes.
- 5.) The incident as delivered by Hon. Mangada in his privilege speech was referred to this committee.

RECOMMENDATION:

2 1 4

After a thorough discussion on the subject matter, the Committee recommends the following:

- a) Installation of additional CCTVs in the premises of the City Hall building
- b) Prohibition on single motors to park in the designated parking spaces for city officials in front of the City Hall building except for that reserved for Persons with Disabilities (PWDs)
- c) Deployment of two more personnel to man the City Hall premises
- d) For watchers to frequently roam around their assigned premises at the City Hall.

Respectfully Submitted by:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. RESTITUTO C./RAMIREZ

Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO

Member, Committee of Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

AMENDMENTS TO COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 071-2024 OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND DISASTER PREPAREDNESS ON THE PRIVILEGE SPEECH OF HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA REGARDING HIS PARKED VEHICLE WHICH WAS DAMAGED BY UNIDENTIFIED PERSON NEAR THE EXIT PORTION OF THE CITY HALL COMPOUND LAST JANUARY 29, 2024

Findings:

A. No. 3. shall read as "Hon. Mangada, his staff, PNP and Tuguegarao City Command Center personnel viewed the CCTV footage in the Tuguegarao City Command Center but available video recordings cannot show the portion where his vehicle was damaged the same was obstructed by other vehicles and objects."

Recommendations to include:

- There must be five designated parking spaces allocated to SP officials outside the regular/special session schedules and for the secretariat to inform said schedules to the personnel in-charge.
- o To strictly implement No Double Parking, and
- Recommendation (b) shall read "Single motors must be parked in their designated parking space only."

Note: The amendments were made during the 80th Regular Session of the Ninth City Council held on February 27, 2024.

PREPARED BY:

LORELA M. AVILA Board Secretary III